MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

Chapter 22

AN ACT Relating to Clerk of Overseers of Poor of Fairfield.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1945, c. 47, § 5, amended. The 4th sentence of section 5 of chapter 47 of the private and special laws of 1945 is amended to read as follows:

'Councillors as overseers of the poor may authorize the town manager, at the time of his appointment or at any time thereafter, or may authorize a person other than the town manager, to be clerk or agent for them as overseers of the poor, to sign and send the written notices and written answers referred to in sections 29 and 30 of chapter 82 of the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 94, sections 29 and 30, and acts additional thereto and amendatory thereof.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 23

AN ACT Increasing Compensation of Trustees of Gray Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1929, c. 33, § 9, amended. The next to last sentence of section 9 of chapter 33 of the private and special laws of 1929, as last amended by chapter 66 of the private and special laws of 1949, is further amended to read as follows:

'Each member shall receive in full compensation for services as trustee an allowance of \$50 \$100 per year, and no more; provided, however, if any trustee shall be elected and serve as treasurer, he may be paid for his services in that capacity not exceeding \$100 \$200 per year.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 24

AN ACT Relating to Appointment of Directors of Eastport Public Landing Authority.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the public welfare and future of the City of Eastport as a port of entry and trading center for a large tributary population require safe, adequate and proper facilities at all tides to accommodate the movement of persons and vessels both in and out of the port; and

Whereas, there presently are vacancies on the board of directors which cannot be filled because of the present law, and the functioning of the authority is greatly impaired; and CHAP. 25

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1963

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to fill such vacancies so that the authority can perform the duties and purposes for which it was originally created; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1951, c. 128, § 1, amended. The 2nd sentence of the 2nd paragraph of section 1 of chapter 128 of the private and special laws of 1951 is amended to read as follows:

'The first board of directors chosen shall hold office until the 1st day of January following the completion of the public landing April 1, 1963.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 21, 1963

Chapter 25

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the Norway Water District to Create a Source of Supply in the Town of Oxford.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the existing water supply within the territory of the district is inadequate for the needs of those served by said district; and

Whereas, an adequate water supply for said district can be obtained outside the territory of said district and within the adjoining Town of Oxford; and

Whereas, an adequate supply of pure water is essential to the health, welfare and safety of those served by said district; and

Whereas, acts and resolves do not become effective until 90 days after the Legislature adjourns unless passed as emergency measures; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1941, c. 55, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 55 of the private and special laws of 1941 is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 2. May use certain waters. The said district for the purposes of its incorporation is hereby authorized to take, hold, divest, use and distribute water